
 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Carriageworks on 
Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 at 10.00 am 

(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Councillors 

Councillor L Mulherin  (Chair) Councillor G Latty Councillor S Golton 

Councillor J Blake 

Councillor A Ogilvie 

 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 

Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds South and East CCG 

Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 

Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 

Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 

Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 

 

Directors of Leeds City Council 

Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 

Sandie Keene – Director of  Adult Social Care 

Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 

 

Representative of NHS (England) 

Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WY) 

 

Third Sector Representative 

Susie Brown – Zest – Health for Life 

 

Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 

Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 

Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 

 

 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services – 0113 247 4325

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 



 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  

 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
At the discretion of the Chair, a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary meeting 
for members of the public to make representations 
or to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board. No 
member of the public shall speak for more than 
three minutes in the Open Forum, except by 
permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 29 JANUARY AND 12 FEBRUARY 
2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 29 January and 12 February 
2014 
 

1 - 12 

8   
 

  DELIVERING THE JHWS - FOCUS ON 
OUTCOME 5 - PEOPLE WILL LIVE IN HEALTHY 
AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 
 

13 - 
48 



 
D 

9   
 

  LEEDS LETS GET ACTIVE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles 
 

49 - 
60 

10   
 

  BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE 
 

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) & Chief 
Operating Officer (S&E CCG) 

 
 

61 - 
66 

11   
 

  CCG2 PLANNING - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of 
CCG Planning Leads 
 

67 - 
80 

12     ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2014 
 

Councillors 

 

Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 

 

Councillors J Blake, S Golton, G Latty, and A Ogilvie 

 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 

Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 

Dr Andrew Harris  Leeds South and East CCG 

Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 

Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 

Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 

Phil Corrigan   Leeds West CCG 

 

Directors of Leeds City Council 

 

Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 

Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Care 

Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 

 

Representative of NHS (England) 

 

Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WY) 

 

 

Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 

 

Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 

Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 

 

Officer of the Board 

 

Rob Kenyon – Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 
 

 
 

53 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however supplementary information to 
Agenda Item 11, Better Care Fund was distributed and published prior to the 
meeting. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

 
54 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests however Linn 
Phipps brought attention to involvement with the National Institute for Health 
and Care Excellence. 
 
 

55 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Susie Brown, Health for 
Life and Solo, Chief Executive, Help the Aged. 
 

56 Open Forum  
 

The Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to 
make representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  On this occasion no members of the public wished to 
speak. 
 

57 Minutes - 20 November 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

58 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute 42 – Delivering the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 3 – 
People’s Quality of Life Will be Improved by Access to Quality Services 
 
Jane Mischenko had been appointed as the health sector representative on 
the Youth Offender Steering Group. 
 
A further report on primary care would be submitted to the Board in the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
The reinstatement of the BME Mental Health Steering Group has been 
referred to the Mental Health Partnership Board 
 
 

59 Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Outcome 4 - People will be 
involved in decisions made about them  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships presented a detailed 
picture of current work being undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15.  In particular, it focussed on Outcome 4 of the 
strategy: ‘People will be involved in decisions made about them’. 
 
Mark Gamsu of Healthwatch Leeds gave the Board a presentation on 
Outcome 4.  Issues highlighted in the presentation included the following: 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

• Responsibility for patient and public involvement in Leeds. 
• Democratic engagement and accountability. 
• Role of those who are outside health and care providers. 
• Self directed support and payments – the take up in Leeds was ahead 
of most other areas. 

• Key findings – there was still further work to be carried out. 
• Involvement of Children and Young People. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Good work across the city that was being shaped by public and patient 
involvement.  This included the drugs and alcohol Strategy and 
changes to sexual health services. 

• The need for qualitative information from surveys to measure 
satisfaction. 

• The need to identify gaps and prevent duplication. 
• Involvement of service users. 
• Focus on where and how improvement could be made. 
• The role of Healthwatch and how they could be supported by the 
Board. 

• How to measure improvement and the use of indicators. 
• How to get public and patient influence. 

 
Members discussed the recommendations outlined in the report and it was 
suggested that officers work with Healthwatch to develop a further set of 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED – That revised recommendations be brought to the next meeting 
of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and further work to be carried out to refine 
the presented item 
 

60 Quality, Safety and Safeguarding mechanisms for Health and Care 
Services across Leeds  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships presented an overview of 
the mechanisms to ensure quality, safety and safeguarding across health and 
care services in Leeds. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to a diagram which gave an indicative 
overview of Leeds Quality, Safety and Safeguarding issues.  In response to 
Members comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

• How to enable people to raise their concerns with the relevant 
organisations – provision of contact information. 

• What benefits do service users get from safeguarding – how to 
demonstrate voice and influence. 

• Consideration of quality issues and the role of healthy scrutiny. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

• Which mechanisms require development and how to involve members 
of the public in their development. 

• Role of the safeguarding boards and how they work with service users 
– this was seen as a priority. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Quality, Safety and Safeguarding arrangements in place 
across Leeds that are available to take forward any matters that the 
Board might wish to refer in future are noted. 

(2) That the Board be assured that there is a comprehensive group of 
bodies in place to monitor and drive up quality, safety and safeguarding 
in Leeds. 

 
 

61 Health and Social Care Guidance and Quality Standards, National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence  

 
The report of Dr Stephen Stericker, Implementation Consultant, National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) aimed to raise awareness of 
the role of NICE in producing evidence based guidance and quality standards 
for health, public health and social care. 
 
Apologies had been sent from Dr Stericker who was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
Issues highlighted from the report and discussion included the following: 
 

• Support to the pioneer programme and Better Care Fund. 
• Children and Young People – early intervention. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) )That Dr Stericker be invited back to a future meeting of the 
Board. 

(3) That the Board consider the best way for NICE to be involved in 
developing the plan for the Better Care Fund 

 
 

 
 

62 Better Care Fund  
 

The report of the Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) & Chief Operating 
Officer (S&E CCG) provided an update on the financial position and progress 
towards the requirements of the Better Care Fund in Leeds since the final 
guidance was released on 20 December 2013.  A supplement to the report 
had also been distributed. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be
[...]
 the final version before submission to NHS England on 4 April 
and agree what process this will take. 
 

 
 

63 Any Other Business  
 

Board Members were invited to the launch of the Homeless Accommodation 
Leeds Pathway (HALP) on 31st January 2014  
 

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th February, 2014 

 

Wednesday, 12 February at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

 
 
Councillors 

 

Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 

 

Councillors J Jarosz, S Golton, G Latty, and A Ogilvie 

 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 

Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 

Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 

Nigel Gray   Leeds North CCG 

Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 

 

Directors of Leeds City Council 

 

Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 

Dennis Homes – Deputy Director,  Adult Social Care 

Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 

 

Representative of NHS (England) 

 

Andy Buck, Director, NHS England (WY) 

 

Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 

 

Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 

 

Officer of the Board 

 

Rob Kenyon – Chief Officer, Health Partnerships 
 

  
 
 
 

65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however a revised version of Agenda Item 
8, Better Care Fund – Approval of the Draft Submission, with additional 
appendices was published prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th March, 2014 

 

66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  Dr J Broch and 
Dr G Sinclair made the Board aware that in relation to item 8, Better Care 
Fund, there could be a future disclosable pecuniary interest due to the nature 
of the pump priming funding and how this could affect the CCGs. 
 

67 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Blake, Dr A 
Harris, P Corrigan, L Phipps and S Keene. 
 
Councillor J Jarosz was in attendance as substitute for Councillor J Blake and 
Dennis Holmes attended on behalf of Sandie Keene. 
 

68 Open Forum  
 
The Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to 
make representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  On this occasion no members of the public wished to 
speak. 
 
 

69 Better Care Fund - Approval of the Draft Submission  
 

The joint report of the Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) and Chief 
Operating Officer (S&E CCG) provided an update on progress since the high 
level summary of the Better Care Fund (BCF) was reviewed by the Board on 
29 January, ahead of sign off of the first draft for submission on 14 February. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the BCF planning template and schemes 
for pump priming funding into over the following year.  It was reported that a 
final submission would be submitted in April and between now and then, there 
would be further engagement and analysis on the economic impact and 
performance.  Further issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• The template had been redesigned to align with other documentation. 

• Pioneer programme and how to use this with the BCF. 

• The need to discuss any gaps and next steps before final submission 
in April 2014 – this also coincided with the submission of the CCG 
plans. 

• There had been a lot of work to get the template to its current position 
and it was recognised there was substantially more work to be done, 
particularly the detail behind the figures involved. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• The final submission would have extended information on performance 
and the return 
[...]
es  

The appendix to this cover report – ‘Delivering the Strategy’ – presents to the Board a 

detailed picture of current work being undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15. In particular, it focusses on Outcome 5 of the strategy, 

‘People will live in healthy and sustainable communities’. 

 

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note the Overview (1), Exceptions (3) and Commitments (4) section of the report for 

information and discussion if required. 

• Discuss and receive a presentation focussing on outcome 5 of the Strategy, and 

priorities 12, 13, 14 and 15: 

o Priority 12 – Maximise health improvement through action on housing 

o Priority 13 – Increase advice and support to minimise debt and maximise 

people’s income 

o Priority 14 – Increase the number of people achieving their potential through 

education and lifelong learning 

o Priority 15 – Support more people back into work and healthy employment  

• Consider the recommendations made at point 6 of section (2): 

 

Report author:  

Peter Roderick (0113  2474306)   

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



 

 

Priority 12: 

- Support the work of the Homeless Accommodation Leeds Pathway (HALP) in Leeds, 

and work with the consortia to develop the most cost efficient and effective model. 

- Support the programmes of work to improve referral pathways from LTHT and drugs 

detox into housing support. 

- Consider how the Health and Wellbeing Board can contribute to improved housing 

for vulnerable populations at higher risk of ill health 

- Recommend any areas that could be further developed to increase the provision of 

flexible, adapted accommodation for patients to be discharged to on a short term 

basis 

- Continue to strengthen affordable warmth provision for vulnerable people, through 

proactive engagement, consideration of further resource, making ECO funding as 

accessible as possible to vulnerable and low income household
[...]
ing 

Page 14



 

 

at work policies; assisting more joined up working between health and DWP funded 

services, co-locating services jointly throughout the city to enable more joined up 

working; encouraging workforce targets for new employers coming into the city; 

ensuring at every level people with disabilities are represented. 

- Consider how more services could be established and promoted for those who are 

closest to the labour market. 

- Consider giving priority emphasis in terms of the Leeds BCF investment for people 

with disabilities, with a view to maximising independence and enhancing well-being. 

- Promote the most up-to-date National Institute for Clinical Excellence (NICE) 

guidance on mental health issues (specific focus around recovery models and 

employment) 

- Increase focus upon the implementation of Personal Health Budgets which comes 

into force April 2014. 
 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To present to the Board a detailed picture of current work being undertaken to 

deliver the Leeds Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15, in particular 

focussing on Outcome 5 of the strategy, ‘People will live in healthy and sustainable 

communities’. 
 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) sets a challenge for the Board to 

focus on five health and wellbeing outcomes for the city of Leeds, with each 

outcome being discussed in detail at consecutive Board meetings. At the Board 

meeting on the 24th of July 2013, the Board agreed a ‘Framework to measure our 

progress’ which proposed bringing together all performance and delivery 

information into one holistic report. This report is the fourth iteration of that holistic 

‘Delivery Report’ which brings together the regular monitoring of work on the 

Overview (1), Exceptions (3) and Commitments (4) section of the report for 

information, together with the detailed focus on Outcome 5 at section (2).  
 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Section 1 – Ove
[...]
tion Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report presents an overview of the Leeds Let’s Get Active project, its progress 
to date and future considerations should the project prove successful.  
So far progress appears to be ahead of target with some encouraging initial results 
being achieved, including over 15,000 people already signed up to the programme.  

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing board is asked to; 

• Note the update of LLGA and progress towards meeting Sport England 
targets 

• Receive a presentation on current work and progress and discuss further 
ways of engaging health professionals in promoting physical activity and 
LLGA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author:  Mark 
Allman/Rachel Brighton 

Tel:  2478323 

Agenda Item 9

Page 49



 

 

1.  Purpose of this report 

1.1 To present an outline of the Leeds Let’s Get Active project and an 
indication of progress made to date against a primary target of supporting 
1,350 people considered as inactive to become active, participating in at 
least 30 minutes of physical activity every week. 

1.2 To highlight the current opportunities and challenges faced in supporting 
inactive people in becoming active. 

2 Background information 

2.1 The Sport and Active Lifestyle (S&AL) service offers a valuable 
contribution to the achievement of health and wellbeing outcomes across 
the city of Leeds and it is working to secure Leeds’ position as the ‘most 
active big city in the UK’. The services support a total of 4.5 million visits 
to its 18 leisure centres annually, with the majority of this activity taking 
place in its 13 swimming pools, 11 Bodyline Gyms and over 500 fitness 
classes. Adult Social Care are presently integrating 10 learning disability 
centres into leisure centre settings and S&AL are seeking co-location 
arrangements with other partners including health.  

2.2 In addition, the service supports the delivery of cardiac rehabilitation and 
weig
[...]
wing further local refinement and 
comment from NHS England and LGA) will be signed off by the Board on 27 March 
to allow any final changes to be made at the Board’s request ahead of the final 
submission date of 4 April 2014. Board members will receive a final version on 25 
March.  

• At the last meeting, it was noted that there is still much work to be done. This report 
provides a brief outline of the work programme for the six weeks between the draft 
being submitted and the final deadline. A verbal update on progress in key areas 
such as modelling and engagement will be given at the meeting.   

Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note that the first draft of the BCF was submitted on 14 February, incorporating 
comments made by the Board at the sign off meeting on 12 February. 

Report authors:  

L Gibson & S Hume 

Tel:  0113 2474759 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



 

 

• Note that feedback from NHS England and LGA through the assurance process is 
due to be received on 7 March. A verbal update will be provided at the Board 
meeting, if available.  

• Note the progress to date on key issues in developing the BCF and that work will 
continue to ensure Leeds’ BCF plan is in the best shape possible until the final 
deadline of 4 April.   

• Note that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be required to sign off the final 
version before submission to NHS England on 27 March and that this will be 
circulated on 25 March.  
  

Page 62



 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out key issues for refining Leeds’ BCF plan ahead of the final 
submission on 4 April, based on feedback from the Board on 12 February. A 
verbal progress report will be provided and key information tabled at the meeting, 
to ensure that the Board receives the most up-to-date picture of progress as 
possible, given the tight national deadlines.   

2 Background information 

2.1 As outlined in previous reports to this Board, central governmen
[...]
 before final sign off on 27 March. The 
continued support and commitment of key leaders in the city to deliver a robust 
set of plans that can deliver the right outcomes for the people in Leeds, as well as 
meet the requirements of the BCF, continues to be crucial in the weeks leading up 
to the final submission on 4 April and beyond.    

5.2 The BCF is a step on the journey to articulate and refine the delivery of the Leeds’ 
ambition for a sustainable and high quality health and social care system, through 
spending the Leeds £ wisely in the current context of significant financial 
challenge. Ultimately, this will enable achievement of outcomes for the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

6 Recommendations 

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 

• Note that the first draft of the BCF was submitted on 14 February, 
incorporating comments made by the Board at the sign off meeting on 12 
February. 

• Note that feedback from NHS England and LGA through the assurance 
process is due to be received on 7 March. A verbal update will be provided at 
the Board meeting, if available.  

• Note the progress to date on key issues in developing the BCF and that work 
will continue to ensure Leeds’ BCF plan is in the best shape possible until the 
final deadline of 4 April.   

• Note that the Health and Wellbeing Board will be required to sign off the final 
version before submission to NHS England on 27 March and that this will be 
circulated on 25 March.  

 

Page 66



 

 

Leeds Health &  
Wellbeing Board    

 

Report of  CCG Planning Leads 

Report to: Leeds Health & Wellbeing Board 

Date:   12 March 2014 

Subject:  The 3 Leeds CCGs’ 2-year operational plans 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix numb

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 18

th
 June 2014 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2014 
 

Councillors 

 

Councillor  L Mulherin in the Chair 

 

Councillors  S Golton, N Buckley, and A Ogilvie 

 

Representatives of Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 

Dr Jason Broch  Leeds North CCG 

Dr Gordon Sinclair  Leeds West CCG 

Matt Ward   Leeds South and East CCG 

 

Directors of Leeds City Council 

 

Dr Ian Cameron – Director of Public Health 

Nigel Richardson – Director of Children’s Services 

Dennis Holmes – Deputy Director, Adult Social Care 

 

Third Sector Representative 

 

Susie Brown – Zest – Health for Life 

 

Representative of Local Healthwatch Organisation 

 

Linn Phipps – Healthwatch Leeds 

Mark Gamsu – Healthwatch Leeds 
 

 
 

70  Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such however an additional appendix to Agenda 
Item 10, Better Care Fund Update was tabled. 
 

71  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

72  Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor G Latty, 
Councillor J Blake, Dr A Harris (Leeds South and East CCG), N Gray (Leeds 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 18

th
 June 2014 

North CCG), P Corrigan (Leeds West CCG) , S Keene (Leeds City Council) 
and A Buck (NHS England). 
 
Councillors N Buckley and J Jarosz were in attendance as substitute 
members and Dennis Holmes was invited to participate by the Board in the 
absence of Sandie Keene. 
 

73  Open Forum  
 

The Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to 
make representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  On this occasion no members of the public wished to 
speak. 
 

74  Minutes - 29 January and 12 February 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 January and 12 
February 2014 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

75  Delivering the JHWS - Focus on Outcome 5 - People Will Live in Healthy 
 and Sustainable Communities  

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Health Partnerships presented a detailed 
picture of current work being undertaken to deliver the Leeds Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013-15.  It focussed on Outcome 5 of the Strategy – 
‘People will live in healthy and sustainable communities’. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Steve Carey 

• Liz Cook 

• Brenda Fullard 
 
Members were given a presentation regarding the Focus on Poverty which 
covered issues including the impacts of Welfare Reform.  Further issues 
highlighted from the report and during the presentation included the following: 
 

• Housing – quality and housing growth 

• Fuel poverty  

• Vulnerable groups with lower life expectancy including homeless and 
traveller communities. 

• Access to housing, employment and financial inclusion 

• Educational attainment and links to health outcomes. 

• Impact of drugs and alcohol. 
 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 18

th
 June 2014 

• Link between good nutrition and learning outcomes for children. 

• Improving the health of the poorest. 

• Housing decency standards and the provision of greenspace and the 
effects on health. 

• Access to welfare, financial and debt advice for vulnerable groups and 
can this be integrated into assessment pathways?  It was reported that 
there had been an agreed contract for debt advice with the Step 
Change charity and further progress was being made when 
commissioning services for building these access issues into 
pathways, particularly for vulnerable people. 

• Supporting those with mental health problems into employment. 

• The Leeds Home Care Standard and focus on external quality as well 
as internal. 

• Concern regarding the quality of private sector housing and what steps 
could be taken to address this.  Reference was made to current 
enforcement practice. 

• Support for vulnerable in managing finances. 

• Provision of advice in primary care settings. 

• Tackling high cost lending. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Board support the recommendations and priorities as outlined 

in the report. 
(3) That the current indicator 22 continue to be monitored but also to 

request Mental Health Partnership Board to look at Public Health 
Outcomes Framework. Action to monitor both indicators for the next 
period 

(4) That the results of a survey conducted by Healthwatch Leeds on 
homeless access to housing be shared by email with the Board. 

 
76  Leeds Lets Get Active  
 

The report of the Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles presented an overview 
of the Leeds Let’s Get Active Project, its progress to date and future 
considerations should the project prove successful.  So far progress appeared 
to be ahead of target with some encouraging initial results being achieved, 
including over 15,000 people already signed up to the programme. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Mark Allman 

• Rachel Brighton 

• David O’Loan 
 
The Board was given a presentation on the Leeds Lets Get Active (LLGA) 
scheme and the following was highlighted: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 18

th
 June 2014 

• The correlation between lower levels of participation and health 
inequality. 

• Integration of day centres into leisure centres. 

• A higher than expected take up of membership into the scheme. 

• Funding for LLGA from Health and Sport England 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Barriers to exercise – transport, provision of equipment, childcare – it 
was key? to engage third sector partners to look at breaking down 
these barriers. 

• Figures for exercise by the city’s population could be broken down into 
postcode areas. 

• Evaluation of the project. 

• Benefits to mental health and wellbeing 

• Role of GPs and care providers in encouraging exercise. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. That the Leeds Let’s Get Active update and progress towards meeting 
Sports England targets be noted. 
2. That the Leeds Let’s Get Active team meet with Third Sector Leeds 
representatives to further break down the barriers to an active lifestyle. 
3. Ward-based and age-based usage data to be circulated to Board members. 
4. An update to return to the Board -once the LMU evaluation is complete. 
 

77  Better Care Fund Update  
 

The report of the Deputy Director Commissioning (ASC) and the Chief 
Operating Officer set out the key issues for refining Leeds’ BCF Plan ahead of 
the final submission on 4 April 2013 based on feedback from the Board 
meeting in February. 
 
Members attention was brought to the additional appendix to the report which 
gave RAG ratings for the conditions and metrics.  It was reported that the 
metrics -were at red - for emergency admissions because they did not tally 
with the CCG plans as a result of a nationally determined calculation of the 
base line figures and this would be made clear in the final submission. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the first draft of the BCF submitted on 14 February 2014, 
incorporating comments made by the Board at the sign off meeting on 
12 February be noted. 

(2) That the feedback from NHS England and LGA through the assurance 
process, received on 7 March 2014 be noted. 

(3) That the progress to date on key issues in developing the BCF and that 
work will continue to ensure Leeds’ BCF plan is in the best shape 
possible up until the final deadline of 4 April 2014 be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 18

th
 June 2014 

(4) That the Health and Wellbeing Board will be required to sign off the 
final version before submission to NHS England be noted and that this 
will be circulated no later than 25 March 2014. 

 
78  Clinical Commissioning Group 2 Year Planning - Progress Update  
 

The report of the CCG Planning Leads referred to the requirement to provide 
information in relation to CCG plans.  This included financial templates, 
provider activity forecasts, the Better Care Fund plan and 2 year CCG 
operational plans.  These had been submitted in draft format to a previous 
Board meeting and this report set out specific areas within the 2 year 
operational plans for the three Leeds CCGs. 
 
The Board was given a brief overview of the report and the following was 
highlighted: 
 

• Outcome measures – trajectories on Potential Years of Life Lost. 

• Development of Local Quality Premiums. 

• Patient experience measures. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further report be brought to the 
next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

79  Any other business 
There was no other business 
 

80  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 27 March 2014 at 9.30 a.m. 
 
 


